by the EU on 5 June 2012) in advance of their effective date

of 1 January 2013. The Group has applied IAS 19 revised

retrospectively in accordance with transitional provisions

as set out in IAS 19. These transitional provisions do not

have impact on the future periods. The opening balance

sheet for the earliest comparative period (1 January

2011) is not presented as the retrospective change in the

accounting policy has no material effect on balance sheet

as at 1 January 2011 and 31 December 2011.

The amendments to IAS 19 represent mostly changes

to the recognition and measurement of defi ned benefi t

pension expense and termination benefi ts, and to the

disclosures for all employee benefi ts. The standard requires

recognition of all changes in the net defi ned benefi t

liability (asset) when they occur, as follows: (i) service cost

and net interest in profi t or loss; and (ii) re-measurements

in other comprehensive income.

The impact on the Statement of comprehensive income is as follows:

The Impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income

All amounts are in thousands of Euro unless stated otherwise

Year ended 31 December 2011 As reported
Adoption of

IAS 19 revised
Restated

Other social costs (Note 19) (12,506) 106 (12,400)

Income tax expense (Note 15, 20) (34,254) (20) (34,274)

Profi t for the year 139,731 86 139,817

Other comprehensive income

Actuarial loss on post-employment benefi t obligations net of tax – (86) (86)

Total comprehensive income 139,731 – 139,731

The adoption of IAS 19 revised had no material impact on

cash fl ow from operating, investing and fi nancing activities

for the year ended 31 December 2011.

(c) New standards, amendments and interpretations
issued but not effective for the fi nancial year beginning
1 January 2012 and not early adopted by the Group

Certain new standards and interpretations have been

issued that are mandatory for the annual periods

beginning on or after 1 January 2013 or later, and which the

Group has not early adopted.

IFRS 9, Financial Instruments, Part 1: Classifi cation and
Measurement. IFRS 9 (effective for annual periods beginning